## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

## Terms & Conditions for Great Lighthouses of Ireland #MyLighthouseTrail Competition 2022

- 1. Great Lighthouses of Ireland competition is open to all adults aged 18 and over, except for employees or agents of Great Lighthouses of Ireland partners or anyone connected with the competition.
- 2. All information detailing how to enter this competition forms part of these Terms and Conditions. It is a condition of entry that all rules are accepted as final and that the entrant agrees to abide by these rules.
- 3. Submissions open on 18<sup>th</sup> May 2022
- 4. Closing date for submissions 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2022
- 5. Winning applicants will be notified by email on or before **October 7**<sup>th</sup> and will be given details of how to claim prize
- 6. Great Lighthouses of Ireland reserves the right in its absolute discretion to extend the closing date where the submissions received are insufficient in both quantity and quality.
- 7. Submissions received after this date will not be accepted.
- 8. It is the responsibility of the entrant to ensure that any images **they submit** have been taken with the permission of the subject and do not infringe the copyright of any third party or any laws.
- 9. When an individual whose image is featured in any photos or video material accompanying the submission is aged under 18, the entrant must confirm that the parent or guardian of the subject has given the relevant consent.
- 10. For winning applicants, copyright of the image will remain with the entrant, however, Great Lighthouses of Ireland and it's Operators and Tourism partners (including Fáilte Ireland, Tourism Northern Ireland and Tourism Ireland) together with its funders will be granted permission by the winning applicants to worldwide, irrevocable and perpetual licence to feature winning images for winning short films in any of their publications, promotional material and websites.
- 11. Winning applicants may be required to take part in publicity associated with the competition.
- 12. There is no cash replacement value to the prize offer.
- 13. Events may occur that render the competition itself become impossible due to reasons beyond the control of Great Lighthouses of Ireland and the entrant agrees that no liability shall attach to Great Lighthouses of Ireland or partners as a result.
- 14. By entering this competition, entrants agree to the collection, retention, usage and distribution of their personal information to process and contact them about their submission and for the purposes outlined in these Terms and Conditions.
- 15. Great Lighthouses of Ireland may pass entrants' details to third parties and/or otherwise engage third party providers in connection with this competition where the third party is acting on Great Lighthouses of Ireland's behalf for the purposes of administrating this competition and/or subsequent publicity, and/or for the purpose s of sending entrants Great Lighthouses of Ireland marketing materials: and/or as otherwise required by law.

- 16. The promoter of this competition is Great Lighthouses of Ireland c/o Commissioners of Irish Lights, Harbour Road, Dún Laoghaire, Co. Dublin.
- 17. Great Lighthouses of Ireland accepts no responsibility for any damage, loss, liabilities, injury or disappointment incurred or suffered by entrants by entering this competition.
- 18. Great Lighthouses or Ireland further disclaims liability for any injury or damage to you, your equipment or computer during the process relating to this competition.
- 19. Great Lighthouses of Ireland or its partners shall not be liable to comply with its obligations relating to this competition where the failure is caused by something outside of its reasonable control.
- 20. This competition and these Terms and Conditions will be governed by both Republic of Ireland and Northern Irish law and entrants to the competition submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of both courts.